
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 Mr R Mayne (Chairman) 

Mr JS Moore (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr RG Allen 
Mr JG Bannister 
Mr CW Boothby 
Mr DS Cope 
Mrs WA Hall 
Mrs L Hodgkins 
Mr MS Hulbert 
 

Mr KWP Lynch 
Mr K Morrell 
Mr LJP O'Shea 
Mrs H Smith 
Mr BE Sutton 
Miss DM Taylor 
Mr R Ward 
Ms BM Witherford 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2014 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Date: 06 October 2014 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  14 OCTOBER 2014 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2014. 

3. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5. QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10. 

6. DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 The Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) to report progress on any decisions 
delegated at the previous meeting. 

7. TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
(Pages 5 - 86) 

 Schedule of planning applications attached. 

8. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER, 21 ST GEORGES AVENUE, HINCKLEY (Pages 87 - 
90) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

9. APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 91 - 96) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

10. DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED (Pages 97 - 106) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 



 

-65 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

16 SEPTEMBER 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Mr R Mayne - Chairman 
 Mr JS Moore – Vice-Chairman 
Mr RG Allen, Mr PR Batty (for Mr LJP O'Shea), Mr DS Cope, Mrs L Hodgkins, 
Mr MS Hulbert, Mr DW Inman (for Mrs WA Hall), Mr KWP Lynch, Mr K Morrell, 
Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor, Mr R Ward and Ms BM Witherford 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.2 Councillors Mr DC Bill MBE, 
Mr WJ Crooks and Mr DM Gould were also in attendance. 
 
Officers in attendance: Eleanor Overton, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and Andrew 
Thompson 
 

158 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bannister, Boothby, Mrs 
Hall, O’Shea and Smith, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 4: 
 
Councillor Batty for Councillor O’Shea 
Councillor Inman for Councillor Hall. 
 

159 MINUTES  
 
On the motion of Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Hulbert, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 19 August 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
160 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

161 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was reported that all decisions had been issued except for those subject to a Section 
106 agreement, which were currently being finalised. 
 

162 TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 
The Development Control Manager presented a schedule of planning applications along 
with late items. 
 
(a) 14/00648/COU – Change of use from ground floor A5 hot food takeaway to D1 

religious community centre, The Pantry, 102 Rugby Road, Hinckley – Mr Ben 
Moore 

 
 The updates in the late item paper were noted. It was moved by Councillor 

Witherford, seconded by Councillor Taylor and 
 

RESOLVED – the application be refused for the reasons outlined in the 
officer’s report. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

-66 - 

 
(b) 14/00307/FUL – Erection of two new dwellings and associated access, 20 

Kingsfield Road, Barwell – Linda Garner 
 
 Whilst in support of the recommendation, members felt that an independent 

survey of the tree should be carried out and that condition 8 should be amended 
to include a further independent survey of the horse chestnut tree and for works 
subject to the outcome of the submitted survey. Should the tree be recommended 
for removal, the tree should be replaced with an appropriate replacement. It was 
moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and 

 
 RESOLVED – the application be permitted subject to the conditions 

contained in the officer’s report and the abovementioned amendment to 
condition 8. 

 
(c) 14/00532/FUL – Installation of 1 wind turbine (up to 77 metres in tip height) and 

associated infrastructure, Halifax Farm, Merrylees Road, Newbold Heath – Mr 
David Wentworth 

 
The additional information in the late item paper was noted. It was moved by 
Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Witherford and 
 

RESOLVED – the application be permitted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report. 
 

(d) 14/00533/FUL – Erection of a temporary farm dwelling (revised proposal), land at 
Leicester Lane, Desford – Mr Adam Preston 

 
The additional information in the late item paper was noted. It was moved by 
Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Taylor and 
 

RESOLVED – the application be permitted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report. 
 

(e) 14/00498/FUL – Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of three dwellings 
with associated access, Hope Cottage, Main Street, Botcheston – Mr Andrew 
Wakefield 

 
On the motion of Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Allen, it was 
 

RESOLVED – subject to receipt of an acceptable Unilateral Undertaking 
under S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to provide 
financial contributions towards play and open space, the Chief Planning 
and Development Officer be authorised to grant planning permission 
subject to the conditions contained in the officer’s report. 
 

(f) 14/00502/FUL – Erection of 25 dwellings with associated infrastructure (Cross 
boundary application with Blaby District Council), Land at (The Brant Inn), 
Overdale Avenue, Glenfield – Miss Louise Moore 

 
It was moved by Councillor Batty, seconded by Councillor Allen and 
 

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to Section 106 obligations 
and the conditions contained in the officer’s report. 
 

Page 2



 

-67 - 

(g) 14/00572/CONDIT – Variation of condition numbers 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 
16, 17, 21 and 24 of the 10/00851/EXT to allow phasing of the development, 
Nailstone Colliery, Wood Road, Nailstone – Curtis Hall Ltd 

 
On the motion of Councillor Batty, seconded by Councillor Allen, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be granted subject to Section 106 
obligations and the conditions contained in the officer’s report. 

 
163 APPEAL DECISIONS  

 
The Committee was presented with two recent appeal decisions. Members thanked 
officers for defending the appeal at 20 Church Lane, Fenny Drayton, particularly as it had 
been a member decision against officer recommendation. 
 

164 APPEALS PROGRESS  
 
In noting the report detailing progress of appeals, a member asked if there had been any 
feedback regarding the Forest View Farm appeal. In response it was noted that the 
response had been that the Planning Inspectorate was very busy and was not able to 
give an indication of timescale. 
 

165 DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED  
 
It was moved by Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Allen and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.50 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

14 October 2014 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF CHIEF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICER 

 
ON APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY 

 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
   
Background papers used in the preparation of these reports are filed in the 
relevant application files, unless otherwise stated  

  

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



1 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  -  14 October 2014  -  NUMERIC INDEX 
 
 
REF. NO. APPLICANT  SITE  ITEM PAGE 

 
14/00367/OUT Foregreen Ltd Land Rear Of Oddfellows Arms  

25 Main Street Higham on the Hill 
01  2 

 
14/00281/FUL Evans Bros Ltd Manchester Hosiery Manufacturing 

Co Ltd Queens Road Hinckley 
02 19 

 
14/00699/COU Mr Gavin Robertson 23 Harrowbrook Road Hinckley  03 31 

 
14/00731/FUL Twycross Zoo Twycross Zoological Park  

Burton Road  
Norton Juxta Twycross 

04 39 

 
14/00515/OUT Mrs Pauline Rosa 

Taylor 
Land Rear Of Bungalow  
4 Pipe Lane Orton on the Hill 

05 46 

     
14/00480/FUL 
(To follow) 

Westmoreland 
Investments Ltd 

3-5 Hawley Road, Hinckley 06 60 

 
 
  

Page 6



2 

 

Item: 
 

01 

Reference: 
 

14/00367/OUT 

Applicant: 
 

Foregreen Ltd 

Location: 
 

Land Rear Of  Oddfellows Arms 25 Main Street Higham on the Hill 
 

Proposal: 
 

Erection of 10 dwellings (outline - access and layout) 

Target Date: 
 

27 August 2014 

 
RECOMMENDATION: - Grant subject to S106 obligations and subject to conditions. 
 

Introduction:- 
 

This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as it is a major application. 
 

Application Proposal  
 

Outline planning permission is sought for residential development with access and layout to 
be agreed at this stage. All other matters are reserved. The layout suggests that the 
development would be 10 dwellings. Four of the 10 dwellings proposed would be affordable. 
 

Vehicular access is proposed from Main Street to the south of the site. 
 

The indicative layout suggests a mix of dwellings semi-detached bungalows and two storey 
detached houses. 
 

An amended layout has been received following the potential for impacts to ecology on the 
site. Accordingly the number of dwellings has been reduced from 13 to 10 and a biodiversity 
mitigation area is proposed to the north of the site.  
 

The Site and Surrounding Area 
  
The site is currently vacant and is bounded to the north, east and south by mature 
hedgerows and trees. To the south of the site is the Oddfellows Arms public house and car 
park. The site is separated from the public house by a post and rail fence. The site is 
approximately 0.86 hectares in size. It lies adjacent to a recreation area to the west of the 
site, agricultural land to the east and to the north. The land to the north of the site has been 
recently granted planning permission for residential development of 43 dwellings. The site 
slopes down gently to the north west corner. 
 
The site falls outside of, but adjacent to, the settlement boundary of Higham on the Hill, as 
defined by the adopted Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan proposals map (2001). The site 
also lies outside of but adjacent to the Conservation Area boundary. 
 
Technical Documents submitted with application 
 
Desi
[...]
cation forms to discharge conditions and further information can be found on the 
planning portal web site www.planningportal.gov.uk. 

 
 4 All works within the limits of the Highway with regard to the access shall be carried 

out to the satisfaction of the Southern Area Manager (0116 3052202). 
 
 
Contact Officer:- Simon Atha  Ext 5919 

Page 23



19 

 

Item: 
 

02 

Reference: 
 

14/00281/FUL 

Applicant: 
 

Evans Bros Ltd 

Location: 
 

Manchester Hosiery Manufacturing Co Ltd  Queens Road Hinckley 
 

Proposal: 
 

Erection of 14 dwellings with associated car parking 

Target Date: 
 

4 September 2014 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Refuse planning permission. 
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as it is a Major Application.  
 
Application Proposal  
 
The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 14 dwellings on a former 
factory site close to the centre of Hinckley. The site was formally occupied by Manchester 
Hosiery Works. This building comprised a two and three storey brick built factory with a flat 
roof two storey addition to the rear, two single storey timber buildings and a two storey part 
brick and steel framed building. This building was demolished following the granting of prior 
approval (14/00142/GDOD) earlier this year.  
 
In further detail, the scheme comprises two uniform rows of two storey, terraced properties. 
These would be pitched roofed and of simplistic form. Fenestration would be vertically 
emphasised and aligned, and would incorporate header and cill detail. To add further 
interest, chimneys and pitched roofed canopy porches are proposed.  
 
The houses would follow the established building lines of existing terraced houses adjacent 
to the road frontages (Princess Road and Southfield Road). Plots 1 - 8 would be sub-divided 
into two blocks and face onto Southfield Road. These dwellings would be set back by roughly 
0.5 me
[...]
mpact on 
the visual amenity of the street scene. If approved, the scheme would be contrary to Policy 
BE1 (a) and Section 7 of the NPPF. Accordingly the application is recommended for refusal. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:- Refuse planning permission. 
 
Summary of Reasons for Recommendation and Relevant Development Plan Policies : 
 

Reasons:- 
 
 1 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, the scheme would result in a poor 

quality design as a result of the inappropriate layout, boundary treatment and 
landscaping. The scheme would result in a lifeless and unattractive frontage to 
Queens Road and would fail to complement or enhance the character and visual 
amenity of the area. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policy BE1 (I) of the 
adopted Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan and the principles on requiring good 
design within Section 7 of the NPPF. 

 
Note to Applicant:-     
 
1 The development has been determined in accordance with Drawing No’s:- 01, 04B, 05A, 

06, 07 received by the Local Planning Authority on 5 June 2014. 
 
 
Contact Officer: - Eleanor Overton  Ext 5680 
  

Page 35



31 

 

Item: 
 

03 

Reference: 
 

14/00699/COU 

Applicant: 
 

Mr Gavin Robertson 

Location: 
 

23 Harrowbrook Road  Hinckley  
 

Proposal: 
 

Change of use from to a mixed use comprising of office/industrial and 
motor vehicle sales with associated parking at Whittle Road, Hinckley. 
(retrospective) 
 

Target Date: 
 

17 October 2014 

 
RECOMMENDATION: - Grant subject to S106 obligations and subject to conditions. 
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as the floor space of the development exceeds 500 square metres. 
 
Application Proposal 
 
The application seeks retrospective planning permission for the change of use from a Go 
Kart Centre to a mixed use comprising office, industrial and motor vehicle sales at 23 
Harrowbrook Road together with associated parking at l
[...]
e the Whittle Road 
site is retained for staff parking, the application is considered to be in accordance with Policy 
T5 of the adopted Local Plan. 
 
Other Issues 
 
The West Clarendon Neighbourhood Forum has mentioned that there should be a restriction 
on the hours of use; although no reasons for this have been given the applicant has advised 
that the business operates during normal daytime hours. A condition of this type would not 
be appropriate as the use is within an industrial estate, where other businesses are able to 
operate without restriction. The sites are not close to residential properties and therefore a 
restriction would be unreasonable in these circumstances.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The NPPF supports sustainable economic development. The proposal is considered to 
support sustainable economic development and is acceptable in principle. The external 
appearance of the two sites has not changed in appearance and the use of the unit does not 
have any adverse impact on the character of appearance of the area. The development, and 
the acquisition of the Whittle Road site for employee parking, will ease the traffic congestion 
on the highway in the vicinity of the 23 Harrowbrook Road site. 
 
The proposal is in accordance with Core Strategy Policy 1, Local Plan Policies BE1 and T5 
of the adopted Local Plan together with the overarching principles of the NPPF. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: - Grant subject to conditions and that subject to receipt of an 
acceptable Section 106 Agreement (or Unilateral Undertaking)  of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to ensure that the Land off Whittle Road site is retained 
and kept available for employee parking in connection with the business at 23 
Harrowbrook Road, the Chief Planning and Development Officer shall be granted 
delegated powers to granted planning permission subject to the conditions below. 
 
Summary of Reasons for Recommendation and Relevant Development Plan Policies : 
 
Having regard to the representati
[...]
 the satisfaction of the Southern Area Manager (0116 3052202). 

 
 
Contact Officer:- Craig Allison  Ext 5700 
  

Page 43



39 

 

Item: 
 

04 

Reference: 
 

14/00731/FUL 

Applicant: 
 

Twycross Zoo 

Location: 
 

Twycross Zoological Park  Burton Road Norton Juxta Twycross 
 

Proposal: 
 

Erection of a giraffe house and landscaped pedestrian access 

Target Date: 
 

10 October 2014 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as the floor space of the development proposed exceeds 500 square metres. 
 
Application Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks to provide a new giraffe house on the site of an existing storage yard. 
The new house is required in order to accommodate a number of giraffe on the site.  The 
giraffe house would be located to the west of the site and adjacent to the elephant house. 
 
The enclosure would be a 2-storey quadrilateral structure measuring 32.5m in length by 25m 
in depth. The roof would be of a hipped design measuring 6m to the eaves and 9m to the 
ridge. An additional smaller single storey building for storing hay is also proposed and 
measures 7m in length by 6m in depth. The roof of this smaller building would also be of a 
hipped design measuring 2.5m to the eaves and 4m to the ridge. This development would 
constitute a built area of 854.5m. 
 
Site and Surrounding Area 
 
The site comprises a long, narrow parcel of land with an area of 0.89 hectares. The land is 
adjacent to the sites western boundary, which runs parallel to Orton Hill. This boundary is 
maturely vegetated. The land was formally used as a 'back of house' service and storage 
yard.  
 
The site of the zoo has an area of approximately 40 hectares and is located to the south of 
Burton Road (A444) and to the east of Orton Hill, bounded on all sides by agricultural land.  
To the southwest lies Orton House Farm, to the west lies Spin
[...]
    
 
 1 Bats, nesting birds, great crested newts and certain other species are protected by 

law.  If any such species are discovered before or during the works the works must be 
suspended and the local office of Natural England contacted for advice. 

 
 2 This permission does not grant approval under the Building Act 1984 and the Building 

Regulations 2000 (as amended) for which a separate application may be required.  
You are advised to contact the Building Control Section.  

 
 3 As from 6 April 2008 this Authority are charging for the discharge of conditions in 

accordance with revised fee regulations which came into force on that date. 
Application forms to discharge conditions and further information can be found on the 
planning portal web site www.planningportal.gov.uk. 

 
 4 All works within the limits of the Highway with regard to the access shall be carried 

out to the satisfaction of the Southern Area Manager (0116 3052202). 
 
 5 In reference to condition 6 Head of Community Services (Drainage) have commented 

that roofed and hard-paved surfaces should be drained to existing sustainable 

Page 49



45 

 

drainage systems on the zoo site or to new soakaways, filter drains or swales close to 
the new facility.  

 
Animal waste and surface water contaminated by animal waste must not be 
discharged to ditches, watercourses or soakaways. Slurry, contaminated runoff - 
including wash water - and leachate from stockpiled manure must be collected in 
tanks or lagoons and disposed of appropriately 

 
Contact Officer:- Eleanor Overton  Ext 5680 
  

Page 50



46 

 

Item: 
 

05 

Reference: 
 

14/00515/OUT 

Applicant: 
 

Mrs Pauline Rosa Taylor 

Location: 
 

Land Rear Of  Bungalow 4 Pipe Lane Orton on the Hill 
 

Proposal: 
 

Erection of two dwellings (outline) access only 

Target Date: 
 

26 August 2014 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in
[...]
200 300 40050

Meters© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth 

Borough Council LA100018489 Published 2014

Agenda Item 03 - 14/00699/COU

P
age 79



P
age 80

T
his page is intentionally left blank



0 100 200 300 40050

Meters© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth 

Borough Council LA100018489 Published 2014

Agenda Item 04 - 14/00731/FUL

P
age 81



P
age 82

T
his page is intentionally left blank



0 100 200 300 40050

Meters© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth 

Borough Council LA100018489 Published 2014

Agenda Item 05 - 14/00515/OUT

P
age 83



P
age 84

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Text

0 100 200 300 40050

Meters© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth 

Borough Council LA100018489 Published 2014

Agenda Item 06 - 14/00480/FUL

P
age 85



P
age 86

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 14 OCTOBER 2014 
 
RE: THE BOROUGH OF HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH (LAND AT 21 ST GEORGES ST 
GEORGES AVENUE, HINCKLEY) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2014 

 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: HINCKLEY 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 For Members to consider the confirmation of the above Tree Preservation Order 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the Tree Preservation Order be confirmed as made provisionally on 30 April 
2014, without variation. 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The Borough Council has the power to make Tree Preservation Orders under 

Sections 198 and 201 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. The above Order 
was made under delegated powers on 30 April 2014, copy attached to this report. 
The effect of the Order is to protect the trees set out in the attached schedule and 
plan, indicated as T1 (being an Austrian Pine) and T2, T3 and T4 (being Atlas Pines). 

 
The Order came into effect when it was made. The reasons for making the Order are 
that the trees are that the trees are in a healthy condition and are considered to 
enhance the visual amenity of the area. 
 

3.2 The Council has received three letters of objection to the Order, two from the owners 
of the land subject to the Order, the other is from a neighbour. The objections and 
additional comments relate to the Austrian Pine tree (T1) and are summarised below: 
 
i) The tree root system of T1 is causing damage to the public footpath and there 

are possible risks to members of the public from trips and falls as a result of 
this and fallen pine cones and needles. 

ii) The tree root system of T1 is causing cracks to appear in the concrete section 
of the neighbour’s drive and causing slabs to raise. 

iii) Tree T1 is dangerous as it is leaning towards the neighbour’s house with the 
heaviest and largest branches all being on the same side. 

iv) Tree T1 creates nuisance from shedding pine cones and needles and 
droppings from roosting birds. 

v) The branches of tree T1 cause damage to BT telephone cables. 
vi) The confirmation of the Order on tree T1 may render a planned 

extension/elderly persons annex cost prohibitive to proceed. Trees within the 
front garden of another property in close proximity have been removed and 
this is inconsistent. 

vii) A previous similar Order made in 2012 was not confirmed. 
viii) Given the ongoing/recurring problems caused by tree T1 and the cost of 

remedial measures/works, its retention is not expedient as there is a public 
park full of trees in close proximity. 

ix) The trees are already afforded protection by their location within the Hollycroft 
Park Conservation Area. 

x) Potential liability for personal injury or compensation for damage to property 
or from nuisance if tree T1 is retained. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 87



 

3.3 The Constitution confirms that Officers, in consultation with Legal Services, have 
delegated powers to confirm Tree Preservation Orders. However, in this case, as a 
result of these objections which have not been withdrawn, 
[...]

g
n
a
 

A
th

e
rs

to
n
e
 L

e
ic

e
s
te

rs
h
ir

e
 C

V
9
 3

Q
S

D
e
m

o
lit

io
n

 o
f 

e
x
is

ti
n
g

 s
in

g
le

 g
a
ra

g
e

L
IS

T
E

D
 B

U
IL

D
IN

G
 C

O
N

S
E

N
T

1
4
/0

0
7
9
7
/T

P
O

C
A

0
1
/1

0
/2

0
1
4

M
rs

 M
 M

c
K

a
y

P
e
g
g
s
 F

a
rm

 2
0
 P

ip
e
 L

a
n
e
 O

rt
o

n
 O

n
 T

h
e
 H

ill
 

A
th

e
rs

to
n
e
 L

e
ic

e
s
te

rs
h
ir

e
 C

V
9
 3

N
F

F
e
ll 

1
0
 c

o
n
if
e
r 

tr
e
e
s

P
E

R
M

IT
 C

O
N

S
E

R
V

A
T

IO
N

 A
R

E
A

 
T

P
O

 W
O

R
K

S

0
6

 O
ct

o
b

er
 2

0
1

4
P

a
g

e 
1

0
 o

f 
1

0

Page 106


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Town & Country Planning Act 1990 - applications to be determined
	Policies
	Agenda Map 1
	Agenda Map 2
	Agenda Map 3
	Agenda Map 4
	Agenda Map 5
	Agenda Map 6

	8 Tree Preservation Order, 21 St Georges Avenue, Hinckley
	9 Appeals progress
	10 Delegated decisions issued



Minutes of the meeting


-81 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

14 OCTOBER 2014 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Mayne - Chairman
Mr JS Moore – Vice-Chairman

Mr RG Allen, Mr JG Bannister, Mr PR Batty (for Mrs H Smith), Mr CW Boothby, 
Mr DS Cope, Mrs WA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr KWP Lynch, 
Mr K Morrell, Mr LJP O'Shea, Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor, Mr R Ward and 
Ms BM Witherford

Officers in attendance: Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice, Nic Thomas and Andrew 
Thompson

204 APPLICATION 14/00480/FUL - 3-5 HAWLEY ROAD, HINCKLEY 

At the commencement of the meeting, the Chairman stated that the Leader of the 
Council had requested that application 14/00480/FUL be withdrawn from the agenda to 
allow further discussion with the applicant regarding possible controls relating to end 
users of the site.

RESOLVED – consideration of the application be deferred.

205 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Smith, with the substitution 
of Councillor Batty authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.

206 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Hall and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

207 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

A member sought advice on the requirement of any members who had received 
hospitality from Twycross Zoo to declare an interest in application 14/00731/FUL. In 
response it was stated that it would not constitute a pecuniary interest and therefore 
preclude them from taking part in the debate and voting thereon but the decision to make 
a declaration for the purposes of openness and transparency was that of the individual 
member.

No declarations were made at this stage.

208 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that all decisions except one had been issued. A Unilateral Undertaking 
was currently being drafted in respect of the remaining decision.

209 TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 



-82 -

The Chief Planning & Development Officer presented a schedule of planning 
applications along with late items.

(a) 14/00367/OUT – Erection of 10 dwellings (outline – access and layout), land rear 
of Oddfellows Arms, 25 Main Street, Higham on the Hill – Foregreen Ltd

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted subject 
to S106 obligations and conditions, some members felt that there were more 
suitable sites and that this wasn’t a preferred site in the Site Allocations DPD. 
Concern was expressed that the land had ecological value and habitat would be 
lost. In considering the risk of further development on the land adjacent to this 
site, some discussion ensued on the possibility of amending the layout to close 
off the open access to the biodiversity area which the applicant had intended to 
leave open to provide views through the site.

It was moved by Councillor Ward and seconded by Councillor Batty that the 
application be refused due to being contrary to Policy 12 of the Hinckley & 
Bosworth Core Strategy by significantly exceeding the allocated housing 
requirement for Higham on the Hill which would be contrary to the spatial vision 
for the distribution of growth across the borough and due to the harm that would 
be caused to the rural setting of the village and the Higham on the Hill 
Conservation Area contrary to Saved Policy BE7 of the adopted Hinckley & 
Bosworth Local Plan 2001. The Chief Planning & Development Officer requested 
that voting on this motion be recorded. The vote was taken as follows:

Councillors Allen, Batty, Boothby, Morrell, O’Shea, Sutton and Ward voted FOR 
the motion (7);

Councillors Hall, Hodgkins, Hulbert, Mayne and Witherford voted AGAINST the 
motion (5);

Councillors Bannister, Cope, Lynch, Moore and Taylor abstained from voting.

The motion was declared CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – the application be refused for the abovementioned 
reasons.

(b) 14/00515/OUT – Erection of two dwellings (outline) access only, land rear of 
bungalow, 4 Pipe Lane, Orton on the Hill – Mrs Pauline Rosa Taylor

It was moved by Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Taylor and

RESOLVED – the application be permitted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report and late items.

(c) 14/00731/FUL – Erection of a giraffe house and landscaped pedestrian access, 
Twycross Zoological Park, Burton Road, Norton Juxta Twycross – Twycross Zoo

On the motion of Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Taylor, it was

RESOLVED – the application be approved subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report.

(d) 14/00281/FUL – Erection of 14 dwellings with associated car parking, Manchester 
Hosiery Manufacturing Co Ltd, Queens Road, Hinckley – Evans Bros Ltd



-83 -

Whilst acknowledging the reasons for the recommendation of refusal, some 
members felt that the site would benefit from the development and that further 
attempts should be made to overcome the issues that had resulted in the 
recommendation of refusal. Councillor Witherford, moved that the application be 
approved, but on listening to further discussion moved that approval be delegated 
to officers following discussion and agreement of improvements to the design and 
layout. It was seconded by Councillor Batty and

RESOLVED – approval be delegated to the Chief Planning and 
Development Officer following successful resolution of issues. Should the 
issues not be resolved, the application will be brought back to the 
Planning Committee.

(e) 14/00699/COU – Change of use to a mixed use comprising of office/industrial 
and motor vehicle sales with associated parking at Whittle Road, Hinckley 
(retrospective), 23 Harrowbrook Road, Hinckley – Mr Gavin Robertson

It was moved by Councillor Boothby, seconded by Councillor Allen and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to S106 obligations and the 
conditions contained in the officer’s report.

210 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER, 21 ST GEORGES AVENUE, HINCKLEY 

A report was presented to the Committee which recommended confirmation of a Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO) on four trees at 21 St Georges Avenue, Hinckley. One of the 
trees (referred to as T1) was at the front of the property, and the remaining trees (T2, 3 & 
4) were at the rear. It was reported that all trees were in a healthy condition and were 
deemed to enhance the visual amenity of the area. It was also reported that whilst there 
had been some damage to the pavement from the roots, this was regularly repaired.

Some members expressed concern regarding the uneven pavement being a trip hazard 
and the cost of repeatedly repairing the pavement being unsustainable for the County 
Council as a result of damage caused by the roots of T1. It was therefore felt by some 
that T1 should not be subject to a TPO to enable removal of the tree. Other members felt 
that the tree added value to the streetscene and was a landmark in the street.

It was moved by Councillor Witherford and seconded by Councillor Taylor that the Tree 
Preservation Order be confirmed for trees T2, T3 and T4 at the rear of the property, but 
not confirmed for tree T1 at the front. Upon being put to the vote the motion was 
CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED –

(i) The Tree Preservation Order be confirmed for trees T2, T3 and 
T4;

(ii) The Tree Preservation be not confirmed for tree T1.

211 APPEALS PROGRESS 

Members were updated on the progress of appeals since the previous meeting. It was 
noted that, since the report had been prepared, the start date for 31 The Fairway, 
Burbage, had been notified as 8 October. It was moved by Councillor O’Shea, seconded 
by Councillor Witherford and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.



-84 -

212 DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED 

On the motion of Councillor Boothby, seconded by Councillor O’Shea, it was

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 8.30 pm)

CHAIRMAN


